












































































































OFFICIAL 

Financial Statements 

Inventories 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or their net realisable value (N RV). NRV is determined using 
the estimated sales proceeds less costs incurred in producing, marketing and selling to customers. NRV is 
determined on each individual asset/project by independent valuation or via an internal cash flow valuation 
(Refer to note 20). 

Liabilities 

Liabilities have been classified according to their nature and have not been offset unless required or 
permitted by a specific accounting standard, or where offsetting reflects the substance of the transaction 
or other event. 

Note 3 Significant Transactions with Government Related Entities 

Renewal SA had the following significant transactions with SA Government entities: 

Equity contributions of $74.583 million and Community Service Obligation funding of $47.666 million were 
received from the Department of Treasury and Finance (DTF) during the financial year. $62.0M in Equity 
was also repaid to DTF for the former West End Brewery site. 

During the financial year, Renewal SA paid land tax of $19.515 million to Revenue SA in relation to land 
holdings held by Renewal SA. 

Renewal SA occupies Level 16 of 11 Waymouth Street, Adelaide under a 10-year lease arrangement from 
the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT). Renewal SA paid $0.807 million to the Department 
for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT). 

During the financial year Renewal SA signed a lease arrangement with the Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport (DIT) to occupy Level 17 of 11 Waymouth Street, Adelaide. Renewal SA paid $0.300 million 
to the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT). Both leases for Level 16 and 17 Waymouth Street 
expire July 2031. 

During the financial year, Renewal SA charged the Department of State Development (DSD) $0.502 million 
for rental of space within the Lot Fourteen Marnirni-Apinthi Building. 

During the financial year, Renewal SA transferred four Seaton Demonstration properties to the SA Housing 
Trust (SAHT) at zero cost, pursuant to the Urban Renewal Act, with the effective transfer date of 20 
February 2025. 

During the financial year, Renewal SA received donated assets from the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport (DIT) for $7.769 million in relation to the completed assets within the Festival Plaza Precinct 
(FPP). 

During the financial year, Renewal SA sold land at the New Castalloy site to the Department for 
Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) for $13.000 million, with the effective transfer date of 26 June 2025 
(Refer to note 10). 
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Financial Statements 

Note 4 Revenue from Sales and Cost of Sales 

Sales revenue for the reporting period is summarised as follows: 
Land sales to: 

Entities within the SA Government 

Other - sales to non-SA Government entities 

2025 

$'000 

5 606 

142 225 

2024 

$'000 

176 621 

Total Sales Revenue 147 831 176 621 

Cost of sales associated with: 

Entities within the SA Government 

Other - sales to non-SA Government entities 102 

9 

277 94 464 

Total Cost of Sales 102 286 94 464 

Sales revenue comprises revenue earned from the sale of land for residential, commercial and community 
purposes. Revenue from land sales is recognised when Renewal SA has completed its performance 
obligations in terms of the contract of sale and control of the land has passed to the purchaser, irrespective 
of cash receipt. 

Cost of sales comprise all direct material acquisition, development and relevant holding costs in respect of 
inventory sold during the reporting period. The carrying amount of inventories held for sale are expensed 
as cost of sales when the sale occurs. A portion of future development obligations in respect of land which 
has been sold is also recognised in cost of sales when the sale occurs, where applicable. Assumptions of 
future costs and revenues involve an element of professional judgement when estimating cost of sales for 
long life projects. 
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Financial Statements 

Note 5 Joint Ventures 

In July 2006 documentation was executed with CIC Northgate Pty Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PEET 
Limited, to establish a joint venture to develop the land subdivision component of Precinct One at Northgate 
Stage 3. The project primarily comprises the subdivision and sale of residential allotments and integrated 
housing sites together with the development of reserves and associated community facilities. 

Renewal SA has 50% interest in the joint venture. Under the terms of the agreements for the joint venture, 
Renewal SA will make available to the joint venture land for development and receive progressive land 
payments as the development proceeds. 

The Joint Venture was completed in 2024-25. 

Renewal SA's share of the profit from ordinary activities of the Northgate Stage 3 Joint Venture in which 
Renewal SA has a participating interest, is as follows: 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Revenues 187 

Expenses ( 5) ( 15) 

Profit from Ordinary Activities ( 5) 172 

Movements in Renewal SA's investment in the joint venture during the reporting period is summarised 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Share of investment in joint ventures: 

Carrying amount at the beginning of the period 261 84 

Profit for the reporting period ( 5) 177 

Distribution of profit ( 256) 

Total Carrying Amount of Investment in Joint Ventures 261 

Renewal SA's investment in joint ventures is represented by its share of assets and liavbilities as follows: 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Current assets: 

Cash 90 

Receivables 178 

Total Assets 268 

Current liabilities: 

Creditors and other payables 7 

Total Liabilities 7 

Net Assets 261 
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Financial Statements 

Note 6 Revenues from SA Government 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Community service obligations from SA Government 17 101 8 376 

Other SA Government revenues 7 769 70 

Gross Revenues from SA Government 24 870 8 446 

Less: Revenue deferred for development costs ( 8 923) ( 306) 

Total Revenues from SA Government 15 947 8 140 

Community Service Obligations 

Renewal SA is required under its Act to provide a number of non-commercial services to the community on 
behalf of the SA Government. The SA Government provides Renewal SA with funding to compensate for 
these non-commercial activities. Non-commercial activities include the provision of infrastructure, 
sustainable energy development and precinct and urban planning works. Community Services Obligations 
(CSO) are provided for both capital and operating purposes. 

CSO's are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the funding will be 
received and Renewal SA will comply with all attached conditions. 

CSO Capital Contributions are recognised on the face of the balance sheet as Equity. 

Other SA Government Revenues 

SA Government revenues relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate. 
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Financial Statements 

Note 7 Interest Revenues 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Interest from deferred payment arrangements 15 433 8 052 
Interest from cash and cash equivalents 1 120 1 030 

Finance debtor interest 469 470 

Total Interest Revenues 17 022 9 552 

Interest revenue includes interest from deferred payment arrangements, interest received on bank deposits 
and interest from finance lease arrangements. 

Note 8 Property Income 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 
Rental income 27 845 23 700 
Recoveries 13 136 9 213 
Other property income 567 3 520 

Total Property Income 41 548 36 433 

Property income arising from investment properties is recognised when invoiced. Income received in 
advance is disclosed as unearned income to the extent that it relates to future accounting periods. Rental 
income from investment properties was $15.537 million (2023-24: $13.917 million). 

Note 9 Other Revenues 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Consulting revenue 99 201 

Recoveries 22 5 

Other revenues 956 628 

Total Other Revenues 1 077 834 

Consulting revenue represents the recovery of costs incurred by Renewal SA on a fee for service basis for 
services provided to various State Government entities including the South Australian Housing Trust. 

Recoveries represent the direct recovery of goods and services provided to external parties. 

Other revenue is derived from the provision of goods and services to the public and other SA Government 
agencies. This revenue is recognised upon delivery of the service or by reference to the stage of completion 
and is brought to account when earned. 
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Financial Statements 

Note 10 Net Gain/(Loss) from Disposal of Assets 

Plant and equipment: 

Net book value of assets disposed 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

( 67) 
Net (Loss)/Gain from Disposal of Plant and Equipment ( 67) 

Investment properties: 

Proceeds from disposal 

Less: Net book value of assets disposed ( 

13 000 

13 200) 

Net Loss from Disposal of Completed Non-Current Assets ( 200) 

Total Net Loss from Disposal of Non-Current Assets ( 200) ( 67) 

Income from the disposal of investment properties is recognised when Renewal SA has completed its 
performance obligations in terms of the contract of sale and control of the investment property has passed 
to the purchaser. 

During the financial year, Renewal SA sold land at the New Castalloy site to the Department for 
Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) for $13.000 million, with the effective transfer date of 26 June 2025. 

Income from the disposal of property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) is recognised 
when control of the asset has passed to the purchaser and is determined by comparing proceeds with the 
carrying amount. 

Note 11 Key Management Personnel 

Key management personnel of Renewal SA include the responsible Minister, members of the Urban Renewal 
Authority Board of Management, the Chief Executive and the members of the senior management team 
(including the Chief Executive) that have responsibility for the strategic direction and management of 
Renewal SA. 

Total compensation for key management personnel was $2.406 million (2023-24: $2.316 million). These 
amounts include payments to key management personnel for accrued leave entitlements where they were 
paid on departure from Renewal SA. 

The compensation disclosed in this note excludes salaries and other benefits to the responsible Minister. 
The Minister's remuneration and allowances are set by the Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1990 and the 
Remuneration Tribunal of SA respectively and are payable from the Consolidated Account (via the 
Department of Treasury and Finance) under section 6 of the Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1990. 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 

Post-employment benefits 

2 185 

221 

2 085 

231 

Total Compensation 2 406 2 316 

There were no transactions with Key Management Personnel. 
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Financial Statements 

Note 12 Board and Committee Members 

Members during the year ended 30 June 2025 were: 

Urban Renewal Authority Board of Management 
S Hains (AM), Presiding Member 
K Willits 
A Moroney 
A Taylor (OAM) 
B Gallacher 
D O'Loughlin 
D Walker* (resigned 31 July 2024) 
P Blight* (appointed 31 July 2024) 

*In accordance with the Premier and Cabinet Circular No. 016, government employees did not receive any 
remuneration for Board/Committee duties during the financial year. 

Urban Renewal Authority Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 
A Taylor (OAM), Chairperson 
B Gallacher 
J Miller 
T Pavic 

Board and Committee Remuneration 

The number of members whose remuneration received or receivable falls within the following bands: 

$0 

$1 to $19 999 

2025 

No: 

2 

2 

2024 

No: 

1 

3 

$20 000 to $39 999 5 5 

$60 000 to $89 999 1 1 

Total Number of Members 10 10 

Total remuneration received and receivable by all members for the period they held office was $0.287 
million (2023-24: $0.286 million). Remuneration of members includes sitting fees and superannuation 
contributions. 
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Note 13 Employee Benefits Expenses 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Salaries and wages 22 136 18 416 

Targeted voluntary separation packages 86 88 

Long service leave 541 596 

Annual leave 1 811 1 915 

Skills and experience retention leave 60 60 

Employment on-costs - superannuation 2 833 2 357 

Employment on-costs - other 1 558 1 326 

Board and committee fees 258 257 

Other employee related expenses 100 207 

Gross Employee Benefits Expenses 29 383 25 222 

Less: Employee benefits capitalised to inventories ( 5 107) ( 3 282) 

Total Employee Benefits Expenses 24 276 21 940 

Employment on-Costs - Superannuation 

The superannuation employment on-cost charge represents Renewal SA's contributions to superannuation 
plans in respect of current services of current employees. 

The number of employees whose remuneration received or receivable falls 
within the following bands: 

2025 

No: 

2024 

No: 

$171 001 to $191 000 9 9 
$191 001 to $211 000 6 4 
$211 001 to $231 000 6 5 
$231 001 to $251 000 4 2 
$251 001 to $271 000 6 4 
$271 001 to $291 000 2 
$291 001 to $311 000 1 1 
$311 001 to $331 000 1 2 
$331 001 to $351 000 2 
$351 001 to $371 000 - 1 
$451 001 to $471 000 - 1 
$491 001 to $511 000 1 

Tota I 38 29 

The table includes all employees who received remuneration equal to or greater than the base executive 
remuneration level during the year. Remuneration of employees reflects all costs of employment 
including salaries and wages, payments in lieu of leave, superannuation contributions, salary sacrifice 
benefits and fringe benefits and any fringe benefits tax paid or payable in respect of those benefits. The 
total remuneration received by these employees for the year was $9.585 million (2023-24: $6.827 
million). 
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Financial Statements 

Targeted voluntary separation packages (TVSPs) 

Number of employees who received a TVSP during the reporting period was 1 (2025). 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Amount paid to separated employees: 

Targeted voluntary separation packages 79 71 

Leave paid to separated employees 7 17 

Net Cost to Renewal SA 86 88 

Note 14 Employee Benefits Liabilities 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Current 
Accrued wages and salaries 

Annual leave 

Employment on costs 

Long service leave 

Skills and experience retention leave 

Other Provision 

2 

88 

032 

554 

504 

57 

100 

2 

- 

030 

624 

410 

70 

- 

Total Current Employee Benefits 3 335 3 134 

Non-Current 

Employment on costs 

Long service leave 2 

443 

526 2 

423 

484 

Total Non-Current Employee Benefits 2 969 2 907 

Total Employee Benefits 6 304 6 041 

Employee benefits accrue as a result of services provided up to the reporting date that remain unpaid. 

Long-term employee benefits are measured at present value and short-term employee benefits are 

measured at nominal amounts. 

Salaries and Wages, Annual Leave, Skills and Experience Retention Leave (SERL) and Sick Leave 

The liability for salaries and wages is measured as the amount unpaid at the reporting date at remuneration 

rates current at reporting date. 

The annual leave liability and the SERL liability are expected to be payable within 12 months and is 

measured at the undiscounted amount expected to be paid. 

No provision has been made for sick leave as all sick leave is non-vesting and the average sick leave taken 

in future years by employees is estimated to be less than the annual entitlement of sick leave. 
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Financial Statements 

Long Service Leave 

The liability for long service leave is measured at the present value of expected future payments to be 
made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected 
unit credit method. 

The actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance has provided a basis for 
the measurement of long service leave and is based on actuarial assumptions on expected future salary 
and wage levels, experience of employee departures and period of service. These assumptions are based 
on employee data over SA Government entities. 

The discount rate used in measuring the liability is reflective of the yield on long-term Commonwealth 
Government bonds. The yield on long-term Commonwealth Government bonds in 2024-25 remained the 
same as 2023-24 at 4.25%. 

As a result of the actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance, the salary 
inflation rate of 3.50% for the 2024-25 financial year has remained the same as the corresponding 2023-24 
rate for the valuation of the long service leave liability. 

The net financial effect of the changes to actuarial assumptions in the current financial year is a decrease 
in the long service leave liability of $0.012 million and employee benefits expense of $0.012 million. The 
impact on future periods is impracticable to estimate as the long service leave liability is calculated using 
a number of demographical and financial assumptions - including the long-term discount rate. 

Current long service leave reflects the portion of leave expected to be settled within the next 12 months 
based upon previous experience. 

Employment on-costs include payroll tax, ReturnToWorkSA levies and superannuation contributions and 
are settled when the respective employee benefits that they relate to are discharged. 

Renewal SA makes contributions to several State Government and externally managed superannuation 
schemes. These contributions are treated as an expense when they occur. There is no liability for payments 
to beneficiaries as they have been assumed by the respective superannuation schemes. The only liability 
outstanding at reporting date relates to any contributions due but not yet paid to various superannuation 
schemes. 

As a result of an actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance, the proportion 
of long service leave taken as leave was 44% (2023-24: 44%) and the average factor for the calculation of 
employer superannuation on-costs was 12.0% (2023-24: 11.5%). These rates are used in the employment 
on-cost calculation. The net financial effect of the changes in the current financial year is a negligible 
increase in the employment on-cost and employee benefits expense. 
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Note 15 Operating Expenditure 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Property expenditure 29 457 25 922 
Land tax 19 515 15 548 

Consultants 1 157 1 056 

Contractors 2 590 3 279 

Accommodation costs 902 996 

Administration and other expenditure 13 167 16 135 

Total Operating Expenditure 66 788 62 936 

Audit Office of South Australia Remuneration 

Audit fees paid/payable to the Audit Office of South Australia relating to work performed under the Public 
Finance and Audit Act 1987 included in administration and other expenditure total $0.221 million (2023-24: 
$0.231 million). 

SA Business and Non-SA Business 

The following table includes all payments during the year for operating and capital expenditure in relation 
to procurement contracts above $0.055 million (GST inclusive) resulting from a procurement as defined in 
Treasurer's Instruction 18 - Procurement. Arrangements between public authorities and arrangements with 
other governments are not included. 

Expenditure is inclusive of non-recoverable GST. 

Total expenditure with South Australian businesses 

Total expenditure with non-South Australian businesses 

Total Expenditure on Contracts 

2025 Proportion SA and 

$'000 non-SA businesses 

202 910 99% 

1 496 1% 

204 407 100% 

Classification of SA business or non-SA business is based on circumstances as at the time of entering into 
a contract. For contracts entered into prior to 20 February 2023, where assessment was made under 
previous procurement requirements is known, this has been adopted to determine classification. For 
contracts where such evidence of prior assessment is not available for all other contracts, classification is 
based on the definition of SA business provided in Treasurer's Instruction 18 - Procurement. 

Treasurer's Instruction 18 - Procurement defines a business as being South Australian where it operates in 
South Australia and more than 50% of the workforce delivering the contract resulting from the procurement 
on behalf of the business are South Australian residents. 

The disclosure for expenditure with SA businesses reflects the total spent on contracts within the Treasurer's 
Instruction 18 — Procurement definition and in some instances includes the cost of goods sourced from 
outside South Australia. 

In many cases, the determination has been made on the basis of representations made by suppliers at a 
point in time which has not been subject to independent verification. 
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Note 16 Borrowing Costs 

2025 

$'000 

2024 

$'000 

Borrowing costs on other loans 28 224 13 540 

Borrowing costs on overdraft 177 475 

Interest expense on lease liabilities 382 287 

Guarantee fees on other loans 8 537 4 442 

Guarantee fees on overdraft 56 138 

Gross Borrowing Costs 37 376 18 882 

Less: Borrowing costs capitalised to inventories ( 3 185) ( 973) 

Total Borrowing Costs 34 191 17 909 

Borrowing costs include interest expense and guarantee fees paid to the SA Government. 

In accordance with AASB 123 Borrowing Costs, borrowing costs attributable to the construction of a 
qualifying asset are capitalised if they are expected to result in a future economic benefit. Borrowing costs 
are expensed where it is expected that the costs incurred will not be recovered. All other borrowing costs 
are expensed when incurred. 

A qualifying asset is an asset that takes a substantial period of time to be ready for its intended use or 
sale. 

Note 17 Dividends Paid to SA Government 

2025 2024 

$'000 $'000 

Dividends paid 5 630 85 402 

Total Dividends Paid to SA Government 5 630 85 402 

Pursuant to the Urban Renewal Act 1995, Renewal SA must make a recommendation to the Minister before 
the end of each year regarding the payment of a dividend for that financial year. The Minister may, in 
consultation with the Treasurer, approve the recommendation or determine that a specified dividend be 
paid as the Minister and the Treasurer consider appropriate. 

Renewal SA paid a dividend of $3.601 million in relation to its 2023-24 general activities during 2024-25. 
This amount is the difference between the original dividend calculated and paid off forecast profit results 
in 2023-24 and final 2023-24 statutory profit. The statutory profits were materially higher due to positive 
year-end accounting adjustments made after the dividend declaration in June 2024. 

The Treasurer has determined that Renewal SA will pay the remainder of the dividend on the profits from 
its 2024-25 general activities as part of the 2025-26 dividend declaration process. 

Renewal SA are also required to make special dividend payments associated with the Adelaide Station and 
Environs Redevelopment (ASER) site. In 2024-25 the Minister and Treasurer approved a dividend payment 
of $2.029 million for the ASER site only. 
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